
Forfar 
Town 

Services 

Bus Timetable 
  
 
 

 

From 30 March 2020 
  

0871 200 22 33

Leaflet 3



Page 2

Passenger Information 

This booklet contains details of the Forfar Town bus service network from 30 March 2020. 

Timetables can be found on the following pages of this booklet: 

 Changes since the February 2020 edition of the timetable 

• Moffat and Williamson have replaced the previous Service 23, 24 and 25 with an hourly circular Service 23. 

Operators of services shown in this timetable   

Services 20, 21, 21A, 27 & 27A are operated by: 

Stagecoach Strathtay, Bus Station, Catherine Street, Arbroath DD11 1RL 

Tel:Arbroath (01241) 870646, 08:00 – 16:00 Monday to Friday 

Email: eastscotland.enquiries@stagecoachbus.com 

web: www.stagecoachbus.com 

Service 23 is operated by: 

Moffat and Williamson, The Old Railway Yard, St Fort, Newport-on-Tay, DD6 8RD 

Tel: St Fort (01382) 541159, office hours only 

Email: enquiries@moffat-williamson.co.uk 

Web: www.moffat-williamson.co.uk  

Services 114, 117 & 125 are operated by: 

JP Mini Coaches Ltd, Unit 3, Orchardbank Industrial Estate, Forfar DD8 1TD 

Tel: Forfar (01307) 461431 

Email: jpminicoaches@btconnect.com 

Service 23

Community Campus – Whitehills – Forfar – Westfield – 

Gallowshade – Asda – Forfar – Whitehills – Community 

Campus (Monday to Saturday) 

p4

Service 27
Restenneth Drive – East High Street – Asda – Gallowshade – 

Westfield – Community Campus (Sundays)
p5

Various Services Buses to Orchardbank p6

Various Services Buses from Orchardbank p7

Various Services Buses to Forfar Community Campus p8

Various Services Buses from Forfar Community Campus p9

Services 21A Buses to & from Lunanhead p10

Services 23 & 117 Buses to & from Lilybank, Toll Crescent & Forfar Town Centre p11

Service 23 Buses to & from Graham Crescent p11

Service 114 Buses to & from Restenneth Fields and Gowanbank p12

Service 117 Buses to & from Turfbeg Road p12

Service 117 Buses to & from McCulloch Drive and Foresterseat p12



Page 3

Passengers requiring confirmation of the times of services shown in this booklet should contact the relevant 

operator or Traveline on 0871 200 22 33 (calls cost 12p per minute). 

Services on public holidays 

No services will operate on 25 December and 1 January. On 26 December and 2 January, a Sunday service will 

generally operate. On other public holidays, a normal service will generally run, though passengers are strongly 

advised to look out for on-bus notices regarding public holiday services. Alternatively, passengers can contact the 

relevant operator or Traveline. 

‘Hail and Ride’ on Services 114 and 117 

Forfar Town Services 114 and 117 will use fixed bus stopping points within Forfar, with the exception of the 

following roads where it will uplift and set down passengers at any safe point: 

Dunnichen Avenue, Easterbank, Kings Road, McCulloch Drive, Montrose Road (between Yeaman Street and the 

east end of Dunnichen Avenue), North Loch Road, Taylor Street, Toll Crescent, Turfbeg Road 

School term dates 

Some services only operate on Angus schooldays or school holidays. Term dates until the end of the academic 

year 2020/2021 are as follows:

2020 2021 

Tuesday 18 February – Friday 3 April Wednesday 6 January – Wednesday 10 February 

Monday 20 April – Friday 22 May Tuesday 16 February – Friday 2 April 

Wednesday 27 May - Friday 26 June Monday 19 April – Thursday 24 June 

Wednesday 12 August – Friday 2 October Wednesday 11 August – Friday 1 October 

Monday 19 October – Tuesday 1 December Monday 18 October – Tuesday 30 November 

Monday 7 December – Wednesday 23 December Monday 6 December – Wednesday 22 December 

Angus schools are also closed for single day holidays on Friday 8 May 2020, Monday 3 May and Monday 24 May 

2021. 

Comments and Suggestions 

If you have a comment or suggestion about a bus service contained in this leaflet you should either contact the 

relevant bus operator or alternatively Angus Council’s Transport Team at Angus House, Orchardbank Business 

Park, Forfar, DD8 1AN.  The Transport Team can also be contacted by e-mail at ‘PLNTransport@angus.gov.uk’.  All 

comments and suggestions will receive a written response. 

If you have contacted the operator and have not received a response to your satisfaction you may wish to contact 

Bus Users Scotland at Hopetoun Gate, 8b McDonald Road, Edinburgh, EH7 4LZ or by e-mail to 

enquiries@bususers.org enclosing a copy of all correspondence between yourself and the operator.    

Bus Users Scotland's remit includes: 

• Incorrect fare charged • Accessibility • Attitude or behaviour of staff

• Clarity of destination and route information • Personal security • Reliability and punctuality

Ultimate responsibility for the safe and proper operation of local bus services rests with the Scottish Traffic 

Commissioner.  She can be contacted at Scottish Traffic Area, Level 6, The Stamp Office, 10 Waterloo Place, 

Edinburgh EH1 3EG or telephone 0300 123 9000.



Page 4

Service 23

Mondays to Saturdays
Operator: M&W M&W M&W M&W M&W M&W M&W M&W M&W M&W M&W M&W

Service Number: 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 23
East High Street at Royal Bank 05:00 06:00 07:00 08:00 09:00 10:00 11:00 12:00 13:00 14:00 15:00 16:00
Academy Street 05:01 06:01 07:01 08:01 09:01 10:01 11:01 12:01 13:01 14:01 15:01 16:01
Easterbank 05:03 06:03 07:03 08:03 09:03 10:03 11:03 12:03 13:03 14:03 15:03 16:03
Restenneth drive 05:05 06:05 07:05 08:05 09:05 10:05 11:05 12:05 13:05 14:05 15:05 16:05
Toll Crescent at Resource Centre 05:07 06:07 07:07 08:07 09:07 10:07 11:07 12:07 13:07 14:07 15:07 16:07
Lilybank Crescent 05:11 06:11 07:11 08:11 09:11 10:11 11:11 12:11 13:11 14:11 15:11 16:11
Whitehills HCCC Front Door 05:17 06:17 07:17 08:17 09:17 10:17 11:17 12:17 13:17 14:17 15:17 16:17
Don Street at Tesco 05:21 06:21 07:21 08:21 09:21 10:21 11:21 12:21 13:21 14:21 15:21 16:21
Queenswell Road at Lidl/Aldi 05:23 06:23 07:23 08:23 09:23 10:23 11:23 12:23 13:23 14:23 15:23 16:23
West High Street at Police Statio 05:25 06:25 07:25 08:25 09:25 10:25 11:25 12:25 13:25 14:25 15:25 16:25
East High Street arrive 05:27 06:27 07:27 08:27 09:27 10:27 11:27 12:27 13:27 14:27 15:27 16:27
East High Street at Royal Bank 05:30 06:30 07:30 08:30 09:30 10:30 11:30 12:30 13:30 14:30 15:30 16:30
New Road at Asda 05:32 06:32 07:32 08:32 09:32 10:32 11:32 12:32 13:32 14:32 15:32 16:32
Graham Crescent 05:35 06:35 07:35 08:35 09:35 10:35 11:35 12:35 13:35 14:35 15:35 16:35
Orchard Loan 05:39 06:39 07:39 08:39 09:39 10:39 11:39 12:39 13:39 14:39 15:39 16:39
Threewells Drive Bus Shelter 05:43 06:43 07:43 08:43 09:43 10:43 11:43 12:43 13:43 14:43 15:43 16:43
Jeanfield Road 05:44 06:44 07:44 08:44 09:44 10:44 11:44 12:44 13:44 14:44 15:44 16:44
Glenclova Terrace 05:48 06:48 07:48 08:48 09:48 10:48 11:48 12:48 13:48 14:48 15:48 16:48
New Road at Asda 05:52 06:52 07:52 08:52 09:52 10:52 11:52 12:52 13:52 14:52 15:52 16:52
West High Street at the Cross 05:53 06:53 07:53 08:53 09:53 10:53 11:53 12:53 13:53 14:53 15:53 16:53
East High Street at Royal Bank 05:55 06:55 07:55 08:55 09:55 10:55 11:55 12:55 13:55 14:55 15:55 16:55

Operator: M&W M&W M&W M&W M&W M&W
Service Number: 23 23 23 23 23 23

East High Street at Royal Bank 17:00 18:00 19:00 20:00 21:00 22:00
Academy Street 17:01 18:01 19:01 20:01 21:01 22:01
Easterbank 17:03 18:03 19:03 20:03 21:03 22:03
Restenneth drive 17:05 18:05 19:05 20:05 21:05 22:05
Toll Crescent at Resource Centre 17:07 18:07 19:07 20:07 21:07 22:07
Lilybank Crescent 17:11 18:11 19:11 20:11 21:11 22:11
Whitehills HCCC Front Door 17:17 18:17 19:17 20:17 21:17 22:17
Don Street at Tesco 17:21 18:21 19:21 20:21 21:21 22:21
Queenswell Road at Lidl/Aldi 17:23 18:23 19:23 20:23 21:23 22:23
West High Street at Police Statio 17:25 18:25 19:25 20:25 21:25 22:25
East High Street arrive 17:27 18:27 19:27 20:27 21:27 22:27
East High Street at Royal Bank 17:30 18:30 19:30 20:30 21:30 22:30
New Road at Asda 17:32 18:32 19:32 20:32 21:32 22:32
Graham Crescent 17:35 18:35 19:35 20:35 21:35 22:35
Orchard Loan 17:39 18:39 19:39 20:39 21:39 22:39
Threewells Drive Bus Shelter 17:43 18:43 19:43 20:43 21:43 22:43
Jeanfield Road 17:44 18:44 19:44 20:44 21:44 22:44
Glenclova Terrace 17:48 18:48 19:48 20:48 21:48 22:48
New Road at Asda 17:52 18:52 19:52 20:52 21:52 22:52
West High Street at the Cross 17:53 18:53 19:53 20:53 21:53 22:53
East High Street at Royal Bank 17:55 18:55 19:55 20:55 21:55 22:55

Forfar Circular



Page 5

Service 27

Sundays
Operator: STY STY STY STY STY

Service Number: 27 27 27 27 27
Restenneth Drive -- 12:04 14:04 16:04 18:04
East High Street opp St John's 10:07 12:07 14:07 16:07 18:07
New Road at Asda 10:08 12:08 14:08 16:08 18:08
Glenclova Terrace 10:12 12:12 14:12 16:12 18:12
Threewells Drive Bus Shelter 10:16 12:16 14:16 16:16 18:16
Craig O’Loch Road opp Aldi 10:19 12:19 14:19 16:19 18:19
Community Campus 10:22 12:22 14:22 16:22 18:22

Community Campus 10:23 12:23 14:23 16:23 18:23
Queenswell Road at Lidl 10:25 12:25 14:25 16:25 18:25
Threewells Drive Bus Shelter 10:29 12:29 14:29 16:29 18:29
Glenclova Terrace 10:33 12:33 14:33 16:33 18:33
New Road opp Asda 10:37 12:37 14:37 16:37 18:37
East High Street at Royal Bank 10:40 12:40 14:40 16:40 18:40
Restenneth Drive 10:43 12:43 14:43 16:43 --

East high Street - Asda - Glenclova Terrace - Threewells Drive - 
Community Campus



Page 6

Buses to Orchardbank Various Services
Mondays to Fridays

Operator: M&W M&W STY M&W JPM M&W JPM M&W M&W JPM M&W M&W
Service Number: 23 23 27 23 125 23 125 23 23 125 23 23

East High Street opp St John's -- -- 07:00 -- 07:40 -- 08:35 -- -- 10:40 -- --
East High Street at Royal bank 05:30 06:30 -- 07:30 -- 08:30 -- 09:30 10:30 -- 11:30 12:30
Orchardbank at Council Offices 05:40 06:40 07:05 07:40 07:45 08:40 08:41 09:40 10:40 10:45 11:40 12:40
Glamis Road at Orchardbank 05:41 06:41 -- 07:41 -- 08:41 -- 09:41 10:41 -- 11:41 12:41

Operator: JPM M&W M&W JPM M&W JPM M&W STY STY JPM M&W M&W
Service Number: 125 23 23 125 23 125 23 27 27A 125 23 23

East High Street opp St John's 12:57 -- -- 14:35 -- 16:20 -- 16:40 17:20 17:23 -- --
East High Street at Royal bank -- 13:30 14:30 -- 15:30 -- 16:30 -- -- -- 17:30 18:30
Orchardbank at Council Offices 13:02 13:40 14:40 14:40 15:40 16:25 16:40 16:45 17:25 17:28 17:40 18:40
Glamis Road at Orchardbank -- 13:41 14:41 -- 15:41 -- 16:41 -- -- -- 17:41 18:41

Operator: M&W M&W M&W M&W
Service Number: 23 23 23 23

East High Street at Royal bank 19:30 20:30 21:30 22:30
Orchardbank at Council Offices 19:40 20:40 21:40 22:40
Glamis Road at Orchardbank 19:41 20:41 21:41 22:41

Saturdays
Operator: M&W M&W M&W M&W M&W M&W JPM M&W M&W JPM M&W M&W

Service Number: 23 23 23 23 23 23 125 23 23 125 23 23
East High Street opp St John's -- -- -- -- -- -- 10:40 -- -- 12:57 -- --
East High Street at Royal bank 05:30 06:30 07:30 08:30 09:30 10:30 -- 11:30 12:30 -- 13:30 14:30
Orchardbank at Council Offices 05:40 06:40 07:40 08:40 09:40 10:40 10:45 11:40 12:40 13:02 13:40 14:40
Glamis Road at Orchardbank 05:41 06:41 07:41 08:41 09:41 10:41 -- 11:41 12:41 -- 13:41 14:41

Operator: JPM M&W JPM M&W JPM M&W M&W M&W M&W M&W M&W
Service Number: 125 23 125 23 125 23 23 23 23 23 23

East High Street opp St John's 14:35 -- 16:20 -- 17:10 -- -- -- -- -- --
East High Street at Royal bank -- 15:30 -- 16:30 -- 17:30 18:30 19:30 20:30 21:30 22:30
Orchardbank at Council Offices 14:40 15:40 16:25 16:40 17:15 17:40 18:40 19:40 20:40 21:40 22:40
Glamis Road at Orchardbank -- 15:41 -- 16:41 -- 17:41 18:41 19:41 20:41 21:41 22:41

Sundays
Operator: STY STY STY Operators:

Service Number: 20C 20C 20C JPM Journey operated by JP Minicoaches
East High Street opp St John's 11:36 13:36 15:36 STY
Glamis Road opp Orchardbank 11:38 13:38 15:38 M&W Journeys operated by Moffat and 

Williamson

Journey operated by Stagecoach Strathtay



Page 7

Buses from Orchardbank Various Services
Mondays to Fridays

Operator: M&W M&W JPM M&W STY JPM M&W M&W JPM M&W JPM M&W
Service Number: 23 23 125 23 27A 125 23 23 125 23 125 23

Codes: A
Orchardbank opp Council Offices -- -- 07:33 -- 07:52 08:15 -- -- 09:41 -- 11:11 --
Orchardbank at Council Offices 05:40 06:40 -- 07:40 -- -- 08:40 09:40 -- 10:40 -- 11:40
Glamis Road at Orchardbank 05:41 06:41 -- 07:41 -- -- 08:41 09:41 -- 10:41 -- 11:41
East High Street 05:55 06:55 07:38 07:55 07:57 08:21 08:55 09:55 09:46 10:55 11:16 11:55

Operator: M&W M&W JPM M&W M&W JPM M&W STY JPM STY M&W M&W
Service Number: 23 23 125 23 23 125 23 27 125 21A 23 23

Orchardbank opp Council Offices -- -- 14:15 -- -- 15:42 -- -- 17:03 -- -- --
Orchardbank at Council Offices 12:40 13:40 -- 14:40 15:40 -- 16:40 16:45 -- -- 17:40 18:40
Glamis Road at Orchardbank 12:41 13:41 -- 14:41 15:41 -- 16:41 16:45 -- 17:14 17:41 18:41
East High Street 12:55 13:55 14:20 14:55 15:55 15:47 16:55 16:50 17:09 17:19 17:55 18:55

Operator: M&W M&W M&W M&W
Service Number: 23 23 23 23

Orchardbank at Council Offices 19:40 20:40 21:40 22:40
Glamis Road at Orchardbank 19:41 20:41 21:41 22:41
East High Street 19:55 20:55 21:55 22:55

Codes: A

Saturdays
Operator: M&W M&W M&W M&W M&W JPM M&W JPM M&W M&W M&W JPM

Service Number: 23 23 23 23 23 125 23 125 23 23 23 125
Orchardbank opp Council Offices -- -- -- -- -- 09:41 -- 11:11 -- -- -- 14:15
Orchardbank at Council Offices 05:40 06:40 07:40 08:40 09:40 -- 10:40 -- 11:40 12:40 13:40 --
Glamis Road at Orchardbank 05:41 06:41 07:41 08:41 09:41 -- 10:41 -- 11:41 12:41 13:41 --
East High Street 05:55 06:55 07:55 08:55 09:55 09:46 10:55 11:16 11:55 12:55 13:55 14:20

Operator: M&W M&W JPM M&W JPM M&W M&W M&W M&W M&W M&W
Service Number: 23 23 125 23 125 23 23 23 23 23 23

Orchardbank opp Council Offices -- -- 15:42 -- 16:51 -- -- -- -- -- --
Orchardbank at Council Offices 14:40 15:40 -- 16:40 -- 17:40 18:40 19:40 20:40 21:40 22:40
Glamis Road at Orchardbank 14:41 15:41 -- 16:41 -- 17:41 18:41 19:41 20:41 21:41 22:41
East High Street 14:55 15:55 15:47 16:55 16:56 17:55 18:55 19:55 20:55 21:55 22:55

Sundays
Operator: STY STY STY Operators:

Service Number: 20C 20C 20C JPM Journey operated by JP Minicoaches
Glamis Road at Orchardbank 12:17 14:17 16:17 STY
East High Street 12:20 14:20 16:20 M&W

Journey operated by Stagecoach Strathtay

Operates as service 27 during Angus College 
holidays

Journeys operated by Moffat and 
Williamson



Buses to Community Campus Various Services
Mondays to Fridays

Service Number: 21 20 21B 20 20 21 20 21 20 21 20 21
East High Street at Royal Bank 07:37 07:55 08:05 08:30 09:07 09:40 10:07 10:40 11:07 11:40 12:07 12:40
Community Campus 07:41 08:02 08:09 08:40 09:14 09:44 10:14 10:44 11:14 11:44 12:14 12:44

Service Number: 20 21 20 21 20 21 20 21 20 21 20 20
East High Street at Royal Bank 13:07 13:40 14:07 14:40 15:07 15:40 16:07 16:52 17:10 17:45 18:05 18:40
Community Campus 13:14 13:44 14:14 14:44 15:14 15:44 16:14 16:56 17:17 17:49 18:12 18:47

Service Number: 21 20 20 27 20
East High Street at Royal Bank 18:55 19:13 19:40 -- 20:50
East High Street opp St John's -- -- -- 20:17 --
Community Campus 18:59 19:19 19:46 20:22 20:56

Saturdays
Service Number: 21 20 21 20 21 20 21 20 21 20 21 20

East High Street at Royal Bank 07:40 08:07 08:40 09:07 09:40 10:07 10:40 11:07 11:40 12:07 12:40 13:07
Community Campus 07:44 08:14 08:44 09:14 09:44 10:14 10:44 11:14 11:44 12:14 12:44 13:14

Service Number: 21 20 21 20 21 20 21 20 21 20 21 20
East High Street at Royal Bank 13:40 14:07 14:40 15:07 15:40 16:07 16:40 17:07 17:40 18:07 18:40 19:07
Community Campus 13:44 14:14 14:44 15:14 15:44 16:14 16:44 17:14 17:44 18:14 18:44 19:14

Sundays
Service Number: 20 27 20 27 20 27 20 27 20

Codes: A A A A
East High Street at Royal Bank 09:25 -- 10:25 -- 12:35 -- 14:35 -- 16:35
East High Street opp St John's -- 10:07 -- 12:07 -- 14:07 -- 16:07 --
Community Campus 09:31 10:22 10:31 12:22 12:41 14:22 14:41 16:22 16:41

Code: A Operates via Gallowshade and Westfield before Community Campus

Journeys shown on pages 8 and 9 are relevant only for the public opening hours of the Forfar 
Community Campus. Earlier or later journeys are shown in the relevant Stagecoach leaflets.

Page 8



Page 9

Buses from Community Campus Various Services

Mondays to Fridays
Service Number: 20 20 21 20 21 20 21 20 21 20 21 20

Community Campus 08:25 08:46 09:26 09:56 10:26 10:56 11:26 11:56 12:26 12:56 13:26 13:56
East High Street 08:35 08:57 09:32 10:03 10:32 11:03 11:32 12:03 12:32 13:03 13:32 14:03

Service Number: 21 20 21 20 21B 20 21 20 20 21 20 20
Community Campus 14:26 14:56 15:26 15:58 16:29 16:56 17:26 17:58 18:08 18:38 18:55 19:30
East High Street 14:32 15:03 15:32 16:08 16:35 17:03 17:32 18:05 18:15 18:44 19:01 19:36

Service Number: 21 20 27 20 21 20
Community Campus 19:30 19:55 20:05 20:25 20:40 21:35
East High Street 19:36 20:01 20:10 20:31 20:45 21:41

Saturdays
Service Number: 20 21 20 21 20 21 20 21 20 21 20 21

Community Campus 08:56 09:26 09:56 10:26 10:56 11:26 11:56 12:26 12:56 13:26 13:56 14:26
East High Street 09:03 09:32 10:03 10:32 11:03 11:32 12:03 12:32 13:03 13:32 14:03 14:32

Service Number: 20 21 20 21 20 21 20 21 20
Community Campus 14:56 15:26 15:56 16:26 16:56 17:26 17:56 18:26 19:15
East High Street 15:03 15:32 16:03 16:32 17:03 17:32 18:03 18:32 19:21

Sundays
Service Number: 20 27 20 27 20 27 20 27 20

Codes: A A A A
Community Campus 10:07 10:23 11:15 12:23 13:17 14:23 15:17 16:23 17:17
East High Street 10:13 10:40 11:22 12:40 13:23 14:40 15:23 16:40 17:23

Code: A Operates via Westfield and Gallowshade before East High Street



Page 10

Buses to Lunanhead Services 21A
Mondays to Fridays

Service Number: 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A
New Road opposite Asda -- -- -- 10:05 11:05 12:05 13:05 14:05 -- -- -- --
East High Street at Royal Bank 06:17 07:01 09:10 10:10 11:10 12:10 13:10 14:10 17:20 18:25 20:10 21:55
Whitehills HCCC at Front Door -- -- 09:14 10:14 11:14 12:14 13:14 14:14 -- -- -- --
Lunanhead St Margaret's Hall 06:22 07:06 09:16 10:16 11:16 12:16 13:16 14:16 17:25 18:30 20:15 22:00

Saturdays
Service Number: 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A

New Road opposite Asda -- -- 10:05 11:05 12:05 13:05 14:05 15:05 16:05 17:05 -- --
East High Street at Royal Bank 07:41 09:10 10:10 11:10 12:10 13:10 14:10 15:10 16:10 17:10 18:10 20:10
Whitehills HCCC at Front Door -- 09:14 10:14 11:14 12:14 13:14 14:14 15:14 16:14 17:14 18:14 --
Lunanhead St Margaret's Hall 07:46 09:16 10:16 11:16 12:16 13:16 14:16 15:16 16:16 17:16 18:16 20:15

Sundays
Service Number: 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A

East High Street at Royal Bank 21:55 09:50 11:45 13:45 15:45 17:15 19:55
Lunanhead St Margaret's Hall 22:00 09:55 11:50 13:50 15:50 17:20 20:00

Buses from Lunanhead Services 21A
Mondays to Fridays

Service Number: 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A
Lunanhead at Priory Cottages 07:47 09:58 10:58 11:58 12:58 13:58 14:58 18:08 20:07 21:48 23:33
Whitehills HCCC at Front Door -- 10:00 11:00 12:00 13:00 14:00 15:00 18:10 -- -- --
East High Street opp St John's 07:52 10:04 11:04 12:04 13:04 14:04 15:04 18:14 20:13 21:53 23:38
New Road opposite Asda -- 10:05 11:05 12:05 13:05 14:05 -- -- -- -- --

Saturdays
Service Number: 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A

Lunanhead at Priory Cottages 08:28 09:58 10:58 11:58 12:58 13:58 14:58 15:58 16:58 17:58 19:08 21:48
Whitehills HCCC at Front Door -- 10:00 11:00 12:00 13:00 14:00 15:00 16:00 17:00 -- -- --
East High Street opp St John's 08:34 10:04 11:04 12:04 13:04 14:04 15:04 16:04 17:04 18:03 19:13 21:53
New Road opposite Asda -- 10:05 11:05 12:05 13:05 14:05 15:05 16:05 17:05 -- -- --

Sundays
Service Number: 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A

Lunanhead at Priory Cottages 23:33 10:43 13:15 15:15 17:15 18:38 21:56
East High Street opp St John's 23:38 10:48 13:20 15:20 17:20 18:43 22:01   



Page 11

Buses to & from Lilybank, Toll Crescent & Forfar Town Centre Services 23 & 117

Mondays to Saturdays
Operator: M&W M&W M&W M&W M&W JPM JPM M&W M&W M&W JPM JPM

Service Number: 23 23 23 23 23 117 117 23 23 23 117 117
Codes: NS S B

East High Street at Royal Bank 05:00 06:00 07:00 08:00 09:00 09:47 10:00 10:00 11:00 12:00 12:27 --
Toll Crescent at Resource Centre 05:07 06:07 07:07 08:07 09:07 10:04 10:17 10:07 11:07 12:07 12:36 12:48
Lilybank Crescent 05:11 06:11 07:11 08:11 09:11 -- -- 10:11 11:11 12:11 -- --
East High Street 05:27 06:27 07:27 08:27 09:27 10:13 10:26 10:27 11:27 12:27 -- 12:57

Operator: M&W M&W M&W M&W JPM M&W M&W M&W M&W M&W M&W
Service Numb 23 23 23 23 117 23 23 23 23 23 23

Codes:
East High Street at Royal Bank 13:00 14:00 15:00 16:00 16:02 17:00 18:00 19:00 20:00 21:00 22:00
Toll Crescent at Resource Centre 13:07 14:07 15:07 16:07 16:06 17:07 18:07 19:07 20:07 21:07 22:07
Lilybank Crescent 13:11 14:11 15:11 16:11 -- 17:11 18:11 19:11 20:11 21:11 22:11
East High Street 13:27 14:27 15:27 16:27 16:20 17:27 18:27 19:27 20:27 21:27 22:27

Codes: B Departs from East High Street opposite St John’s Church
NS Operates on Monday to Fridays only
S Operates on Saturdays only

Operators: JPM Journey operated by JP Minicoaches
M&W Journey operated by Moffat and Williamson

Buses to & from Graham Crescent & Forfar Town Centre Service 23
Mondays to Saturdays

Service Number: 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 23
East High Street at Royal Bank 05:30 06:30 07:30 08:30 09:30 10:30 11:30 12:30 13:30 14:30 15:30 16:30
Graham Crescent 05:35 06:35 07:35 08:35 09:35 10:35 11:35 12:35 13:35 14:35 15:35 16:35
East High Street 05:55 06:55 07:55 08:55 09:55 10:55 11:55 12:55 13:55 14:55 15:55 16:55

Service Number: 23 23 23 23 23 23
East High Street at Royal Bank 17:30 18:30 19:30 20:30 21:30 22:30
Graham Crescent 17:35 18:35 19:35 20:35 21:35 22:35
East High Street 17:55 18:55 19:55 20:55 21:55 22:55

This is an extract of the service 23 & 117 timetables. The full timetable for service 23 is shown 
on page 4, whilst more service 117 can be found on page 12 of this leaflet.

This is an extract of the service 23 timetable. The full timetable for Service 23 is shown 
on page 4 of this leaflet.



Buses to & from Restenneth Fields and Gowanbank Service 114

Mondays to Fridays Saturdays
114 114 114 114 114 114

East High Street at Royal Bank 08:22 12:01 17:10 09:47 12:01 16:56
Dunnichen Avenue 08:26 12:05 17:16 09:51 12:07 17:02
Gowanbank Callander Cottages 08:27 12:06 17:17 09:52 12:08 17:03
East High Street opp St John’s 08:30 12:14 17:23 09:55 12:14 17:09

Buses to & from Turfbeg Road Service 117

Mondays to Fridays Saturdays
Service Number: 117 117 117 117 117 117 117 117

East High Street at Royal Bank 10:13 12:15 14:22 15:49 10:26 12:15 14:22 15:49
Don Street Tesco 10:16 12:18 14:25 15:52 10:29 12:18 14:25 15:52
Turfbeg Road 10:19 12:21 14:28 15:55 10:32 12:21 14:28 15:55
Castle Street Tesco 10:22 12:24 14:31 15:58 10:35 12:24 14:31 15:58
New Road at Asda 10:25 (12:29) -- -- 10:38 (12:29) -- --
East High Street at Royal Bank -- -- -- 16:02 -- -- -- 16:02
East High Street opp St John’s 10:27 12:27 14:34 -- 10:40 12:27 14:35 --

Times in brackets (12:29) indicates place served in a different order to other journeys.

Buses to & from McCulloch Drive and Foresterseat Service 117

Mondays to Saturdays Saturdays
Service Number: 117 117 117 117 117 117

Castle Street Tesco -- 12:24 15:58 -- 12:24 15:58
East High Street at Royal Bank 09:47 -- 16:02 10:00 -- 16:02
East High Street opp St John’s -- 12:27 -- -- 12:27 --
New Road at Asda -- 12:29 -- -- 12:29 --
Easterbank at Kings Road -- 12:33 -- -- 12:33 --
Toll Crescent at Resource Centre -- 12:36 16:06 -- 12:36 16:06
McCulloch Drive -- 12:39 -- -- 12:39 --
Foresterseat 09:54 12:43 16:10 10:07 12:43 16:10
Murton Nature Reserve 09:56 12:45 16:12 10:09 12:45 16:12
McCulloch Drive 10:00 -- -- 10:13 -- --
Toll Crescent at Resource Centre 10:04 12:48 -- 10:17 12:48 --
Easterbank at Kings Road 10:07 -- -- 10:20 -- --
Castle Street Tesco (10:22) 12:52 16:15 (10:35) 12:52 16:15
New Road opp Asda 10:11 -- -- 10:24 -- --
New Road at Asda -- 12:55 16:18 -- 12:55 16:18
East High Street at Royal Bank 10:13 -- -- 10:26 -- --
East High Street opp St John’s -- 12:57 16:20 -- 12:57 16:20

Times in brackets (10:22) indicates place served in a different order to other journeys.

Services 114 and 117 are operated by JP Minicoaches

A timetable showing all departures from Lilybank and Toll Crescent can be found on page 11 
of this booklet

Page 12



Page 13

Leaflet 3 

Published by Angus Council (www.angus.gov.uk/transport)

Angus Council aims to provide access to 

information about services to all our customers.  

This document can be made available in 

large print. 

Contact our ACCESS line on 03452 777 778. 

 

Whilst every effort is made to operate services as advertised, no liability can be accepted for loss, delay or 

inconvenience caused by error in publication.


